MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Chapter 303.

Снар. 303.

Resolve in favor of Cynthia R. Carpenter of Mount Chase plantation, in the county of Penobscot.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Cynthia R. Carpenter of Mount Chase plantation, in the county of favor of. Penobscot, the sum of one hundred and twenty-six dollars, and the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

Cynthia R. Carpenter, in

Approved March 9, 1864.

Chapter 304.

Resolve in favor of Robert W. Manly.

Resolved, That the time for performing settling duties specified Robert Manin a certificate of the land agent to Robert W. Manly, of lot number four, in the twenty-fourth section, and lot number five, in section thirty, dated December fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty, is hereby extended for two years from and after the passage of this resolve.

Approved March 10, 1864.

Chapter 305.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to D. F. Adams.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to con- D. F. Adams, vey to D. F. Adams lot number twenty-four, in the town of Lyndon, in the county of Aroostook, waiving further settling duties due from said Adams as was required of him in his contract with the state.

Approved March 10, 1864.

Chapter 306.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to procure a steel-lined safe.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to procure a Safe, for the steel-lined burglar-proof safe, to be deposited in the vault in the purchase of. treasurer's office.

Approved March 14, 1864.